UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SHARENTING:
A CHILD'S PERSPECTIVE TO
SOCIAL NETWORK PRIVACY

IZAN BAIZURA MOHD ISMAIL

IT Project submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2016



ABSTRACT

With the introduction of socia networking site such as Facebook and Instagram, it is
becoming easier for us to share information with our friends a any time and from anywhere
we want. Sharing information online creates a concern about privacy and in previous
studies, issuesrelated to online privacy have been discussed extensively. Protecting privacy
in the online world is a never ending battle for adult, and it's even more with children.
Parents who are too eager to share update about their children might risks the children's
privacy when they unintentionally posts sensitive information about them. The purpose of
this research is to have a better understanding on children's perspective to socia
network privacy when their parent share update about them online. We conducted a
qualitative research by interviewing parents and children between the ages of 10 to 18 years
old and performed an observation on the parent's social media page. The results showed
that children do have concern about certain photos that their parents posted online and
in addition, it showed children understand what should be considered as private
information and the importance of safe guarding the details.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the Name of Allah, the Beneficent, the Merciful

First praise is to Allah, the Almighty, on whom ultimately we depend for sustenance
and guidance. Second, my sincere appreciation goes to my IT Project supervisor, Dr
Fariza Hanis Abdul Razak of Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences at
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM), Shah Alam. The door to Dr Fariza Hanis's
office was aways open whenever | ran into atrouble spot or had a question about my
research or writing. She consistently allowed this paper to be my own work, but steered
me in the right direction whenever she thought | needed it. With her guidance, | have
successfully completed this research project and as per course requirement.

| dso liketo thank Mr. Azhar as my examiner that has provided his comments to make
this a better research paper, the Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences, Shah
Alam, its leadership and the staff for providing me with an academic base, which has
enabled me to take up this study. | am also indebted to my colleagues at Faculty of
Computer and Mathematical Sciences particularly CS770 group. | aso would like to
take this opportunity to express a deep sense of gratitude to our respondents for their
cordial support, valuable information and time, which helped a lot in completing this
research.

Finally, 1 must express my profound gratitude to my mother, family and friends for
providing me with unfailing support and continuous encouragement throughout my
years of study and through the process of researching and writing this IT Project. This
accomplishment would not have been possible without them.

Thank you.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

Introduction

Reserch Background
Problem Statement
Research Questions
Research Objectives
Significance Of Study
Research Limitations
The Scope Of Study
Organisation Of Report

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

21
2.2
2.3
24
2.5
2.6

Sharenting And Social Network

Previous Studies On Privacy And Social Network
Risk Of Information Sharing On Social Network
Compromising Children's Online Privacy
Stewarding Privacy In Social Network
Connecting It All Together

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

31
3.2
3.3

Research Design
Participants

Data Collection Procedures

A M A W W WLWDN PP PP

© N o O

10
12
12

14
14
14
15



3.3.1 Interview Question
3.3.1.1 Parent
3.3.1.1.1 Demographic
3.3.1.1.2 Technology Literacy
3.3.1.1.3 Privacy Awareness
3.3.1.2 Children
3.3.1.2.1 Demographic
3.3.1.2.2 Technology Literacy
3.3.1.2.3 Privacy Awareness.
3.3.1.2.4 Privacy Concern

3.3.2 Interview Session

3.3.3 Observation

3.3.4 Consent Letter

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT
4.1 DataAnalysis And Research Findings
4.2 Parent Interview Analysis
4.2.1 Demographic
4.2.2 Technology Literacy
4.2.2.1 Type of Online Socia Media Account
4.2.2.2 Account Privacy Setting
4.2.2.3 Familiarity with Privacy Setting
4.2.3 Privacy Awareness
4.2.3.1 Children Related Posts
4.2.3.2 Information Related Posts
4.3 PARENT FACEBOOK OBSERVATION
4.4 CHILDREN INTERVIEW ANALY SIS
4.4.1 Demographic
4.4.2 Technology Literacy
4.4.3 Privacy Awareness
4.4.4 Privacy Concern
45 SUMMARY

4.5.1 Children's Perspective to Social Network Privacy

\

15
15
15
15
16
16
16
16
16
16
17
17
18

19
19
19
19
20
20
20
22
23
24
25
26
27
27
28
29

R R



