### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# SHARENTING: A CHILD'S PERSPECTIVE TO SOCIAL NETWORK PRIVACY

### IZAN BAIZURA MOHD ISMAIL

IT Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Science in Information Technology** 

**Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences** 

#### **ABSTRACT**

With the introduction of social networking site such as Facebook and Instagram, it is becoming easier for us to share information with our friends at any time and from anywhere we want. Sharing information online creates a concern about privacy and in previous studies, issues related to online privacy have been discussed extensively. Protecting privacy in the online world is a never ending battle for adult, and it's even more with children. Parents' who are too eager to share update about their children might risks the children's privacy when they unintentionally posts sensitive information about them. The purpose of this research is to have a better understanding on children's perspective to social network privacy when their parent share update about them online. We conducted a qualitative research by interviewing parents and children between the ages of 10 to 18 years old and performed an observation on the parent's social media page. The results showed that children do have concern about certain photos that their parents posted online and in addition, it showed children understand what should be considered as private information and the importance of safe guarding the details.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

In the Name of Allah, the Beneficent, the Merciful

First praise is to Allah, the Almighty, on whom ultimately we depend for sustenance and guidance. Second, my sincere appreciation goes to my IT Project supervisor, Dr Fariza Hanis Abdul Razak of Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences at Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM), Shah Alam. The door to Dr Fariza Hanis's office was always open whenever I ran into a trouble spot or had a question about my research or writing. She consistently allowed this paper to be my own work, but steered me in the right direction whenever she thought I needed it. With her guidance, I have successfully completed this research project and as per course requirement.

I also like to thank Mr. Azhar as my examiner that has provided his comments to make this a better research paper, the Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences, Shah Alam, its leadership and the staff for providing me with an academic base, which has enabled me to take up this study. I am also indebted to my colleagues at Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences particularly CS770 group. I also would like to take this opportunity to express a deep sense of gratitude to our respondents for their cordial support, valuable information and time, which helped a lot in completing this research.

Finally, I must express my profound gratitude to my mother, family and friends for providing me with unfailing support and continuous encouragement throughout my years of study and through the process of researching and writing this IT Project. This accomplishment would not have been possible without them.

Thank you.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTH	IOR'S DECLARATION	ii			
ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES		iii iv v viii			
			LIST	OF ABBREVIATION	ix
			СНАР	TER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
			1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Reserch Background	1			
1.3	Problem Statement	2			
1.4	Research Questions	3			
1.5	Research Objectives	3			
1.6	Significance Of Study	3			
1.7	Research Limitations	4			
1.8	The Scope Of Study	4			
1.9	Organisation Of Report	4			
СНАР	6				
2.1	Sharenting And Social Network	6			
2.2	Previous Studies On Privacy And Social Network	7			
2.3	Risk Of Information Sharing On Social Network	9			
2.4	Compromising Children's Online Privacy	10			
2.5	Stewarding Privacy In Social Network	12			
2.6	Connecting It All Together	12			
СНАН	PTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	14			
3.1	Research Design	14			
3.2	Participants	14			
3.3	Data Collection Procedures	15			

3.3.1 Interview Question	15
3.3.1.1 Parent	15
3.3.1.1.1 Demographic	15
3.3.1.1.2 Technology Literacy	15
3.3.1.1.3 Privacy Awareness	16
3.3.1.2 Children	16
3.3.1.2.1 Demographic	16
3.3.1.2.2 Technology Literacy	16
3.3.1.2.3 Privacy Awareness.	16
3.3.1.2.4 Privacy Concern	16
3.3.2 Interview Session	17
3.3.3 Observation	17
3.3.4 Consent Letter	18
CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT	19
4.1 Data Analysis And Research Findings	19
4.2 Parent Interview Analysis	19
4.2.1 Demographic	19
4.2.2 Technology Literacy	20
4.2.2.1 Type of Online Social Media Account	20
4.2.2.2 Account Privacy Setting	20
4.2.2.3 Familiarity with Privacy Setting	22
4.2.3 Privacy Awareness	23
4.2.3.1 Children Related Posts	24
4.2.3.2 Information Related Posts	25
4.3 PARENT FACEBOOK OBSERVATION	26
4.4 CHILDREN INTERVIEW ANALYSIS	27
4.4.1 Demographic	27
4.4.2 Technology Literacy	28
4.4.3 Privacy Awareness	29
4.4.4 Privacy Concern	32
4.5 SUMMARY	34
4.5.1 Children's Perspective to Social Network Privacy	34